# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE

AND

## SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1839.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:AUGUSTA:} \textbf{SMITH \& ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE}.$ 

1839.

### Chapter 513.

AN ACT in addition to an Act to incorporate the Calais and Baring Railway Company.

Approved February 25, 1839.

Sec. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That said Cor-Corporate name poration may hereafter take the name of the Calais and changed, Baring Rail Road Company, instead of the name by which it is now known.

SEC. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation Additional time shall be allowed the term of three years, in addition to of three years to their the times mentioned in the the third section of the act to complete works. which this is additional, to complete the works contemplated by said act, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

#### Chapter 514.

AN ACT to incorporate the Merchants Insurance Company.

Approved February 25, 1839.

Sec. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Willis Patten, James Crosby, George W. Pickering, Theodore B. McIntire, Charles Cooper, Hayward Pierce, Waldo T. Pierce, Abner Taylor, Thomas Jenness and Leonard March, with their associates successors and assigns be. and they hereby are, created a Corporation by the name Corporate name, of the Merchants Insurance Company, with the powers usually granted to other Insurance Companies, and subject to all the duties, obligations and restrictions contained in a law of this State entitled "an Act to define the powers duties and restrictions of Insurance Companies," passed the twenty fourth day of February one thousand eight hundred and twenty one, for the term of twenty years from the passing of this Act, and by that name may sue

Corporators.

&c.